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Foreword

The current “FBR Year Book 2016-17 & 2017-18” is the 26th edition of the publication, prepared by the Directorate of Research & Statistics, Federal Board of Revenue. It contains a detailed analysis covering all the four taxes administered by the Federal Board of Revenue. It is a compendium of information on almost all the important aspects of federal taxes and covers the performance of last five years that provides appraisal of the output of the tax collecting departments of FBR.
2.		The tax collection data presented in this year book is multi-faceted and presented in a lucid manner. It contains macro picture along with micro details of the fiscal landscape at the federal level.
3.		I acknowledge the hard work rendered by the officers and staff of Directorate of Research and Statistics, FBR under the supervision of Hafiz Muhammad Ali Indhar, Member (SPR&S), FBR in bringing out this capacious document which is both rich and varied in its contents and coverage.
4.		Any valuable comments and suggestions for improving the future edition will be greatly appreciated.

							        (Syed Muhammad Shabbar Zaidi)
Chairman, FBR


Preface

FBR Year Book provides detailed information on the federal taxes collected by the FBR. The 26th edition of the FBR Year Book comprising description and statistical parts provides information on a broad spectrum of areas pertaining to the federal taxes including the trends in the collection and performance of FBR. This publication provides a snapshot of the federal taxes based on the latest available data for five years.
2.		It consists of detailed analysis of tax collection supported by statistical tables and graphs. Moreover, it also provides details of collection by the field formations.

3.		The efforts of DR&S team headed by Mr. Zahid Mahmood Khalil, Director (R&S) are highly commendable and hope that this publication would be useful for the researchers, fiscal analysts, policy makers, tax administrators, avid readers and students of various fields of education. Comments and suggestions for improvement would be highly appreciated. 


     							(Hafiz Muhammad Ali Indhar)
Member (SPR&S), FBR

Acknowledgement

The FBR Year Book FY: 2016-17 & 2017-18 is the 26th edition of its series. The Book highlights the performance of various field formations responsible for collection of tax revenues and duties. It contains two parts. Part-I consists of brief analysis of tax receipts of Federal Taxes. Part-II presents the detailed statistical data of federal taxes/duties collected during last five years. Important statistical information regarding all taxes/duties administered by the FBR has been provided both at the macro and micro level. The tax-wise collection figures as contained in the current edition of Year Book have been reconciled at the national level with the office of the AGPR, Islamabad. The book is also available on website www.fbr.gov.pk
2.		The Year Book has been prepared by the Directorate of Research & Statistics, FBR under the overall supervision and guidance of Hafiz Muhammad Ali Indhar, Member (SPR&S). His encouragement and interest in the completion of the Year Book has been a source of enthusiasm and inspiration for the officers and officials of Directorate of Research & Statistics. The compilation of current edition has been made possible due to the team work of officers and staff of DR&S, FBR.
3.		I look forward to the valuable comments and suggestions on the current edition of FBR Year Book for addition of new features in the future editions as the publication carries a significant recognition from various stakeholders.


(Zahid Mahmood Khalil)
Director (R&S), FBR
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FEDERAL BOARD OF REVENUE 
A BRIEF PROFILE


Chapter - 1

Federal Board of Revenue

	Directorate of Research & Statistics

The DR&S is a flagship department of the FBR which compiles Revenue Statistics of all the individual taxes and issues figures on behalf of FBR to different stakeholders. It is the most reliable data bank of the FBR. It provides technical support to all the Wings of the FBR. In past, the DR&S remained under certain Wings of the FBR. Presently, it is a part of the SPR&S Wing, working under the Member (SPR&S).

1.1	Historical and Organizational Structure of Federal Board of Revenue

	The Central Board of Revenue was established on April 01, 1924 through enactment of the CBR Act, 1924. In 1944, a full-fledged Revenue Division was formed under the Ministry of Finance. After independence, this arrangement continued upto 31st August 1960. On the recommendations of the Administrative Re-organization Committee, CBR was made an attached department of the Ministry of Finance. In 1974, further changes were made to streamline its functions. Consequently, the post of Chairman, CBR was created with the status of ex-officio Additional Secretary and Secretary Finance was relieved of his duties as ex-officio Chairman of the CBR.

	To remove further impediments in the exercise of administrative powers of a Secretary to the government and effective formulation and implementation of fiscal policy measures, the status of the Revenue Division was restored under the Ministry of Finance on October 22, 1991. It was abolished in January, 1995 and CBR was reverted back to the pre 1991 position. However, the Division was again re-established on 1st December, 1998. The Revenue Division continues to exist since then. In the wake of restructuring of its functions, CBR has adopted new Act under which it has been renamed as Federal Board of Revenue (FBR) since July 2007. 

1.2	Functions of Revenue Division/ FBR
	In the existing setup, the Chairman, FBR, being the executive Head of the Board has the following responsibilities:

· Formulation and administration of taxation policy;
· Levying and collection of Federal Taxes;
· Quasi-judicial function of hearing of appeals;
· Enter into double-taxation treaties with other countries;
· Liaising with all Ministries, as well as Chambers of Commerce and Industry;
· Provides an update on FBR activities to the President and the Prime Minister of Pakistan.

1.3	Organizational Set-up
	The Chairman, FBR is assisted by thirteen Members. There are two Operational Members, two Policy Members, six Support Members and three Functional Members i.e., IR Operations, Customs Operations,  IR Policy, Customs Policy, Strategic Planning Reforms & Statistics, Administration, Legal, Information Technology, Legal and Accounting(Customs), Accounting, Facilitation & Taxpayers Education, Taxpayer Audit & HRM respectively and 11 Customs DGs & 10 IR DGs. Besides this top tier, senior management also includes 05 Chief Collectors 23 Chief Commissioners (IR) & 20 Collectors of Customs.
 
	The collection of all domestic taxes, i.e. income and corporate taxes, sales tax and federal excise are collected by 4 Large Taxpayer Units (LTUs), 2 Corporate Regional Tax Offices (CRTOs) and 17 Regional Tax Offices (RTOs). Tax collection at imports stage is being handled by 20 Model Customs Collectorates (MCCs).

	The names of Secretaries/Ex-officio Chairmen/Chairperson, full time Chairmen; Secretary General Revenue Division/ Chairmen and Vice Chairmen, who headed the Revenue Division/CBR/FBR from August 14, 1947 onwards, are presented below for ready reference.
Finance Secretaries/ Ex-Officio Chairmen, CBR (14.08.1947 to 10.10.1971)
	1)	Sir Victor Turner	14.08.1947	01.02.1950
	2)	Mr. Abdul Qadir	01.02.1950	25.02.1952
	3)	Mr. Mumtaz Hassan	25.02.1952	01.11.1958
	4)	Mr. H. A. Majid	01.11.1958	29.07.1960
	5)	Mr. M. Ayub	29.07.1960	19.06.1961
	6)	Mr. Mumtaz Mirza	19.06.1961	06.03.1963
	7)	Mr. M. M. Ahmed	06.03.1963	30.05.1966
	8)	Mr. Ghulam Ishaq Khan	31.05.1966	08.09.1970
	9)	Mr. A.G.N. Kazi	08.09.1970	10.10.1971

Chairmen, CBR (11.10.1971 to 03.10.1991)
	1)	Mr. M. Zulfiqar	11.10.1971	17.11.1973
	2)	Mr. Riaz Ahmad	17.11.1973	30.09.1974
	3)	Mr. M. Zulfiqar	01.10.1974	12.11.1975
	4)	Mr. N. M. Qureshi	12.11.1975	14.12.1980
	5)	Mr. Fazlur Rahman Khan	14.12.1980	11.08.1985
	6)	Mr. I. A. Imtiazi	11.08.1985	20.08.1988
	7)	Syed Aitezazuddin Ahmed	20.08.1988	02.01.1989
	8)	Mr. Ghulam Yazdani Khan	22.01.1989	11.08.1990
	9)	Mr. Ahadullah Akmal	16.08.1990	24.07.1991
	10)	Mr. Sajjad Hassan	24.07.1991	03.10.1991

Secretary Revenue Division/ Chairmen, CBR (03.10.1991 to 11.01.1995)
	1)	Mr. Sajjad Hassan	03.10.1991	03.11.1992
	2)	Mr. M. Mubeen Ahsan	03.11.1992	03.05.1993
	3)	Qazi M. Alimullah	03.05.1993	17.07.1993
	4)	Mr. Javed Talat	26.07.1993	01.07.1994
	5)	Mr. A.R. Siddiqi	11.07.1994	11.01.1995

Vice Chairman, Chairmen CBR (13.07.1995 to 06.11.1998) 
	1)	Alvi Abdul Rahim	(13.07.1995  to 28.08.1996)
		(Remained vice Chairman of CBR before becoming Chairman CBR)

	2)	Mr. Shamim Ahmed 	28.08.1996	11.11.1996
	3)	Mr. Hafeezullah Ishaq	11.11.1996	02.01.1998
	4)	Mr. Moinuddin Khan	02.01.1998	06.11.1998

Secretary Revenue Division/ Chairmen, CBR/FBR (07.11.1998 to 17.05.2009)
	1)	Mian Iqbal Farid	07.11.1998	06.11.1999
	2)	Mr. Riaz Hussain Naqvi	08.11.1999	02.07.2001
	3)	Mr. Riaz Ahmad Malik	03.07.2001	11.03.2004
	4)	Mr. M. Abdullah Yusuf	12.03.2004	14.06.2006
	5)	Mr. Ahmad Waqar	23.07.2008	17.05.2009

Secretary General Revenue Division/ Chairman, FBR
	
		Mr. M. Abdullah Yusuf	14.06.2006	23.07.2008

Chairmen, FBR
	
	1)	Mr. Sohail Ahmed	18.05.2009	18.03.2010
	2)	Syed Muhammad Shabbar Zaidi	10-05-2019	to-date
			
Secretary Revenue Division/ Chairmen/Chairperson, FBR
	
	1)	Mr. Sohail Ahmed	19.03.2010	20.12.2010
	2)	Mr. Salman Siddique	21.12.2010	21.01.2012
	3)	Mr. Mahmood Alam	21.01.2012	13.02.2012
	4)	Mr. Mumtaz Haider Rizvi	13.02.2012	11.07.2012
	5)	Mr. Ali Arshad Hakeem	10-07-2012	09.04.2013
 	6)	Mr. Ansar Javed 	10-04-2013	30.06.2013
	7)	Mr. Tariq Bajwa	02-07-2013	17-11-2015
	8)	Mr. Nisar Muhammad	17-11-2015	18-01-2017
	9)	Dr. Muhammad Irshad	19-01-2017	30-06-2017
	10)	Mr. Tariq Mahmood Pasha	04-07-2017	02-07-2018
	11)	Ms. Rukhsana Yasmin	02-07-2018	29-08-2018
	12)	Mr. Mohammad Jehanzeb Khan	29-08-2018	10-05-2019



1.4	List of Directors of the Directorate of Research and Statistics, FBR

	S.No.
	Name of Directors
	From
	To

	
	
	
	

	1
	Dr. B.A. Azhar
	01-12-1967
	29-11-1971

	2
	Mr. R.M.U Suleman
	01-07-1974
	31-05-1979

	3
	Mr. Buland Akhtar
	21-08-1979
	14-09-1979

	4
	Mr. Masood Ahmed Dahir
	15-09-1979
	14-02-1980

	5
	Mr. Riaz Hussain Naqvi
	25-02-1980
	30-04-1980

	6
	Khawaja Habib-Ullah
	30-04-1980
	02-08-1980

	7
	Raja Muhammad Akram Azam
	02-08-1980
	01-12-1980

	8
	Mr. Muhammad Afzal
	01-12-1980
	04-06-1981

	9
	Mr. Muhammad Tariq
	05-06-1981
	31-12-1981

	10
	Mr. Gulzar Ahmed Qureshi
	04-01-1982
	20-07-1982

	11
	Mr. Alvi Abdur Rahim
	15-08-1982
	08-05-1983

	12
	Khawaja Habib-Ullah
	16-05-1983
	08-08-1983

	13
	Mr. Muhammad Maqsood
	08-08-1983
	03-02-1985

	14
	Dr. B.A.Azhar
	03-02-1985
	12-09-1985

	15
	Mr. S.M. Yehia
	15-09-1985
	10-10-1992

	16
	Mr. M. Musheeruddin
	11-10-1992
	12-11-2000

	17
	Mr. Muhammad Iqbal Khattak
	05-02-2000
	04-06-2001

	18
	Mr. Muhammad Arshard Perwaiz
	25-08-2001
	19-07-2002

	19
	Raja Sikandar Khan
	19-07-2002
	08-09-2003

	20
	Mr. Abdul Ghanni Channa
	18-09-2003
	19-11-2003

	21
	Mr. Liaquat Ali Chaudhry
	20-11-2003
	24-01-2005

	22
	Mr. Najeeb Qadir
	15-07-2005
	06-12-2012

	23
	Mr. Umar Wahid
	06-12-2012
	14-05-2013

	24
	Mr. Sharfuddin Pirzada
	14-05-2013
	04-04-2015

	25
	Mr. Zahid Mahmood Khalil
	13-04-2015
	23-06-2015

	26
	Mr. Hamid Hussain
	24-06-2015
	07-06-2016

	27
	Mr. Zahid Mahmood Khalil
	08-06-2016
	27-09-2017

	28
	Mr. Aftab Ahmad Razzaqi
	27-09-2017
	12-01-2018

	29
	Mr. Zahid Mahmood Khalil
	08-06-2016
	To-date






Chairman FBR


Member Accounting
Member Legal & Accounting (Customs)
Member IT
Member Legal 
Member Admin
Member HRM
Member Taxpayer Audit
Functional Members
Support Members
21 Director Generals
Member Customs Policy
Member IR Policy
Member Customs Operations
Member FATE
Member (SPR&S)
Member IR Operations
Member IR Operations
11 Customs DGs
10 IR DGs
Policy  Members
Operational Members





Chapter 2

Resource Mobilization

The tax revenue performance largely depends on the performance of the economy. Thus, healthy economic activities generate ample opportunities leading to higher tax collection as well. The tax revenue collection has increased considerably in the recent years.

2.1	Federal Taxes
	The collection of federal tax revenues in the country is mainly the responsibility of Federal Board of Revenue (FBR). Federal taxes consist of two components direct and indirect taxes. The direct taxes include income tax, capital value tax, workers welfare fund and workers profit participation fund. Indirect taxes include: sales tax, customs duty and federal excise duty.

2.2	A Brief Analysis of Federal Tax Collection
	A brief profile of last five years federal tax collection and target/ achievement is reflected in Table 1. The targets from 2013-14 to 2017-18 have been missed except F.Y. 2015-16. Target for 2015-16 was exceeded by 0.3% mainly due to substantial growth of around 20% in tax collection. For the first time in the history of the country, revenue collection exceeded three trillion rupees mark in the F.Y. 2015-16. FBR has collected Rs 3,844 billion during 2017-18 against the target of 3,935 billion and missed the target by only 2.3%.


Table 1: Collection Trend of Federal Taxes 
	
	
	
	(Rs. Billion)

	Year
	Targets
	Collection
	Growth in Collection
	Target Achieved

	2013-14
	2,275 
	2,254 
	15.8
	99.1

	2014-15
	2,605 
	2,590 
	14.9
	99.4

	2015-16
	3,103 
	3,112 
	20.2
	100.3

	2016-17
	3,521 
	3,368 
	8.2
	95.7

	2017-18
	3,935 
	3,844 
	14.1
	97.7



	The FBR has collected Rs. 3,844 billion during F.Y. 2017-18, as against Rs. 3,368 billion during corresponding period F.Y. 2016-17. An increase of Rs. 476 billion during F.Y. 2017-18 is evident from Table 2. All the taxes have exhibited positive growth during F.Y. 2017-18.


Table 2:  Tax-Wise Comparison of Revenue Collection
    During F.Y. 2017-18 & 2016-17

	
	
	(Rs. In Billion)

	Description
	2017-18
	2016-17
	Change (%)

	Direct Taxes
	1,537
	1,344
	14.4

	Sales Tax
	1,485
	1,329
	11.7

	Federal Excise
	214
	198
	8.1

	Customs Duties
	608
	497
	22.3

	Total Taxes
	3,844
	3,368
	14.1



	The tax collection during F.Y. 2017-18 exhibited a growth of 14.1% as compared to last year’s collection. This growth has been achieved mainly due to significant growth of 22.3% by customs duties. 

	In order to have a better understanding of this performance, one needs to go through the tax-wise performance with respect to the allocated targets. Table 3 elucidates the tax-wise targets viz-a-viz realized collection during the period under reference. It indicates that the target of customs duties has been achieved whereas targets of other taxes/duties have been missed by margins (DT: 1.7%, ST: 4% and FED: 4.9%). 

Table 3: Tax-Wise Revenue Collection and Targets During F.Y. 2017-18

	
	
	
	(Rs. Billion)

	Description
	Targets
	Collection
	Achievement of Targets

	Direct Taxes
	1,563
	1,537
	98.3%

	Sales Tax 
	1,547
	1,485
	96.0%

	Federal Excise
	225
	214
	95.1%

	Customs Duties
	600
	608
	101.3%

	All Taxes
	3,935
	3,844
	97.7%



2.3	Tax-wise performance
2.3.1	Direct Taxes

	The direct taxes collection is the top source of federal tax revenue. The net collection of direct taxes has been recorded at Rs. 1,537 billion during F.Y 2017-18 entailing  a  growth of  14.3% over the collection of corresponding period 
F.Y. 2016-17. This growth is despite a massive growth in refunds payments by 39% during 2017-18. Graph 1 presents a historical performance of direct taxes.

[image: ]
	Direct taxes include two major components (i) income tax having the major pie of 98.5% in total direct taxes and (ii) other direct taxes. The sub-heads of income tax are collection out of demand, voluntary payments and withholding taxes. The other direct taxes include workers welfare fund and workers profits participation funds. Direct taxes contributed 40% in total tax receipts during 
F.Y. 2017-18. The collection from income tax has increased by 14.5% as compared to the previous year. The WWF/WPPF collection during F.Y. 2017-18 has declined by 9.2% as compared to previous fiscal year. A comparison of component-wise collection of direct taxes is presented in Table 4. 

Table 4: Component-Wise Collection of Direct Taxes
	
	
	
	
	(Rs. is Million)

	Tax Heads
	2017-18
	2016-17
	% Growth
	% share in Direct Taxes

	
	
	
	
	2017-18
	2016-17

	Income Tax
	1,515,086
	1,323,722 
	14.5
	98.9
	98.5

	CVT
	5,080 
	2,430 
	109.1
	0.3
	0.2

	WWF/WPPF
	16,417 
	18,074 
	-9.2
	1.1
	1.3

	Direct Taxes
	    1,536,583 
	  1,344,226 
	14.3
	100.0 
	100.0 

	
	
	


	The income tax collection by its component is illustrated in Table 5. Major chunk of income tax is collected in the form of withholding tax. Its collection stood at Rs.1,046.9 billion with positive growth of around 10.9% over last year’s collection. 



Table 5: Component-Wise Collection of Income Tax
[image: ]

	Second major contributor of income tax collection is voluntary payments.  The collection under voluntary payments during F.Y. 2017-18 grew by around 26 percent. The collection on demand has increased by around 10.9%. The refund payment during current financial year has recorded a massive increase by 39%.

	The withholding tax collection shares 66.1% of the total gross collection from income tax. The collection from the sub-head of WHT i.e. `contracts` has the highest share in WHT collection (27%) and its collection grew by 9%. The collection from `imports` grew by 11% due to around 20.9% share of imports during 2017-18. The contribution of major withholding taxes has been presented in Table 6.

Table 6: Major Heads of Withholding Tax Collection
[image: ]

2.3.2	General Sales Tax (GST)
	Sales tax is levied on import and domestic stage excluding those exempted items in the sixth schedule of Sales Tax Act, 1990. The sales tax share in federal tax revenues during the F.Y. 2017-18 has been 38.6% during 2017-18 as compared to 39.4% in 2016-17. The net collection of sales tax stood at Rs. 1,485 billion entailing a growth of 11.7% over last fiscal year. This growth is achieved despite massive growth in the refunds i.e. 172.6%. A historical picture of sales tax collection has been presented in Graph 2.



	There are two components of sales tax i.e. sales tax (domestic) and sales tax (imports). Sales tax domestic contributed Rs. 661.1 billion in the total sales tax collection while sales tax on imports contributed Rs. 824.2 billion during 
F.Y. 2017-18.

2.3.3	Sales Tax (Domestic) 
	The collection of sales tax domestic (gross) and (net) has been Rs. 731.5 billion and Rs. 661.1 billion respectively. The refunds of Rs.70.4 billion were paid to the taxpayers. The top fifteen commodities have generated 71% of gross collection of sales tax domestic during F.Y. 2017-18 as compared to 69.2% last year. An overview of the sales tax (domestic) collection indicates that it still remained highly concentrated in few items. The collection from POL products alone has been Rs. 298.9 billion with a share of around 41% in overall sales tax domestic collection and gone up significantly by 26.1% over last year. The second major revenue spinner i.e. electrical energy exhibited a growth of 11.6% while its collection stood at Rs. 48.5 billion. Other commodities reflected positive growth i.e. cigarettes, fertilizers, services etc. On the other hand, decline in the collection has been witnessed in collection from cement, sugar, natural gas etc.  The performance of major revenue spinners of sales tax (domestic) during F.Y. 2017-18 compared to F.Y. 2016-17 have been presented in Table 7.



Table 7: Major Revenue Spinners of Sales Tax (Domestic) F.Y. 2017-18

[image: ]

2.3.4	Sales Tax (Imports)
	The collection of sales tax on imports depends on the volume and composition of imports. The performance of sales tax imports during 2017-18 has improved as compared to last year. A robust growth in the collection of sales tax was recorded in 2017-18 mainly due to around 21% growth in the value of imports.  The details of its collection also confirm a higher concentration in few items as the fifteen major commodity groups have contributed 81.2% in F.Y. 2017-18.  Petroleum products (CH: 27) is the top source of revenue generation of sales tax imports. The POL products contributed 32.1% of total sales tax imports collection and reflected growth of around 25% growth during 2017-18. All other items of major spinners exhibited positive growth due to enhanced imports, except articles of iron and steel. The details of top 15 commodity groups in collection of sales tax imports are given in 
Table 8.


 Table 8:    Major Revenue Spinners of Sales Tax Collection on 
					Imports F.Y. 2017-18

[image: ]

2.3.5	Customs Duty
	Despite lowering of tariff over the years, the customs duty is one of the important sources of federal tax collection.  The dutiable imports are the tax base for customs duty collection. The collection of customs duty stood at around 
Rs. 608.4 billion and has contributed around 26.4% in the indirect taxes and 15.8% in total taxes during the F.Y. 2017-18. It has increased by around 23% as compared to previous year. The share of dutiable imports in total imports has been 69.1% during F.Y. 2017-18. The duty free imports also increased by 37.6% while dutiable imports have gone up by around 15%. The target of customs duty was Rs. 600 billion during FY 2017-18 which was exceeded by 1.3%. Graph 3 provides a historical picture of customs duty collection. 


	Out of 15 major revenue spinners, 15 items of imports recorded positive growth during 2017-18 mainly due to increased imports. On the other hand, only one item i.e. article of iron and steel recorded negative growth. The details of customs duty collection from major commodity groups (chapters) are presented in Table 9.

Table 9: Major Revenue Spinners of Customs Duty During F.Y. 2017-18

[image: ]



2.3.6	Federal Excise Duty (FED)
	Federal excise duty is levied on production of a few commodities and service i.e., foreign air travel. The commodities domestically liable to federal excise duty are also liable for FED collection at import stage. Although its contribution in overall tax collection is around 5.6%, however, it is still an important component of federal tax collection.  The collection of FED during F.Y. 2017-18 has been Rs.213.4 billion as compared to Rs. 197.9 billion during last year. The target of FED collection has been missed by 4.9%. Graph 4 indicates a positive trend in collection of FED.



	The collection of FED from top five commodities contributed around 93% of the total FED collection. The cigarettes remained the major revenue spinner with around 31.4% share in total FED collection during F.Y. 2017-18. Healthy growths recorded in the collection from cement while collection from beverages/concentrates and natural gas have declined. The collection of major commodities of FED during F.Y. 2017-18 as compared to F.Y. 2016-17 have been presented in Table 10.



Table 10:  FED Collection of Major Revenue Spinners
		
[image: ]

Graph 2: Trend in Sales Tax Collection
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Graph 3: Trend in Customs Duty Collection
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Graph 4: Trend of Federal Excise Duty Collection
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(Rs. in Million)

% share in Direct Taxes

2017-18 2016-17

i) Out of Demand 102,905          92,819           10.9              6.5                6.8               

ii) Voluntary Payments 467,007          370,506         26.0              29.5               27.0              

iii) Withholding Taxes 1,046,917       944,068         10.9              66.1               68.7              

iv) Misc./Reconciled Adj. -32,282            -33,696           -4.2 -2.0                -2.5               

Gross 1,584,547       1,373,697      15.3              100.0             100.0            

Refunds 69,461            49,975           39.0             

Net 1,515,086       1,323,722      14.5             

Tax Heads 2017-18 2016-17 % Growth
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(Rs. is Million)

% share in WHT

2017-18 2016-17

1 Contracts 282,899          259,539        9.0              27.0             27.5               

2 Imports 218,691          197,041        11.0            20.9             20.9               

3 Salaries 133,362          111,188        19.9            12.7             11.8               

4 Telephone 47,382            51,773          -8.5              4.5               5.5                

5 Dividends 57,847            49,489          16.9            5.5               5.2                

6 Bank Interest & Securities 45,646            42,595          7.2              4.4               4.5                

7 Cash Withdrawal 34,003            30,487          11.5            3.2               3.2                

8 Electricity Bills 33,832            25,840          30.9            3.2               2.7                

9 Technical Fee 26,060            24,333          7.1              2.5               2.6                

10 Exports 28,279            24,252          16.6            2.7               2.6                

11

Advance tax on banking transactions 

other than through cash.

17,144            18,341          -6.5              1.6               1.9                

12 Income from property 16,542            13,976          18.4            1.6               1.5                

13 Commission 14,292            12,726          12.3            1.4               1.3                

14

Advance Tax on purchaser or 

transferer of immovable properties

13,123            11,321          15.9            1.3               1.2                

15

Advance Tax on Sales through 

Auction @ 5%

5,518             9,641           -42.8            0.5               1.0                

Sub-Total 974,620        882,541      10.4           93.1             93.5              

Others 72,297            61,527          17.5            6.9               6.5                

Withholding Tax 1,046,917     944,068      10.9           100.0           100.0            

S. No. Description 2017-18 2016-17 % Growth
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(Rs. in Million)

% share in Total STD

2017-18 2016-17

1 POL Products 298,908        237,090       

26.1          40.9            36.4            

2 Electric Energy 48,539          43,511         

11.6          6.6             6.7             

3 Sales Tax on VAT at imports 32,066          27,583         

16.3          4.4             4.2             

4 Cement 24,103          29,730         

-18.9          3.3             4.6             

5 Cigarettes 20,527          17,562         

16.9          2.8             2.7             

6 Sugar 20,192          23,693         

-14.8          2.8             3.6             

7 Beverages 17,666          18,702         

-5.5            2.4             2.9             

8 Food Products 16,081          16,362         

-1.7            2.2             2.5             

9 Iron & Steel Products 15,200          13,318         

14.1          2.1             2.0             

10 Services 8,791            6,915          

27.1          1.2             1.1             

11 Natural Gas 5,004            6,479          

-22.8          0.7             1.0             

12 Fertilizer 3,716            3,080          

20.6          0.5             0.5             

13 Liquified Petroleum Gas (LPG) 3,323            3,033          

9.6            0.5             0.5             

14 Tea 3,085            2,611          

18.2          0.4             0.4             

15 Machinery Parts 2,183            1,438          

51.8          0.3             0.2             

Sub-Total 519,384       451,107      15.1          71.0           69.2           

Others 212,093        200,993        5.5            29.0            30.8            

Grand Total (Gross) 731,477       652,100      12.2          100.0         100.0         

Refunds 70,390          25,700         

173.9       

Grand Total (Net) 661,087       626,400      5.5           

S. No. Description 2017-18 2016-17

 Growth 

(%)
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(Rs. in Million)

% share in Total

2017-18 2016-17

1 POL Products 264,209        211,959        24.7          32.1            30.2            

2 Machinery and Mechanical Appliances 68,631          62,869          9.2            8.3             8.9             

3 Iron and Steel 68,313          55,309          23.5          8.3             7.9             

4 Vehicles (Non-Railway) 66,751          53,139          25.6          8.1             7.6             

5 Electrical Machinery 51,737          49,993          3.5            6.3             7.1             

6 Plastic Resins etc. 45,147          35,577          26.9          5.5             5.1             

7 Organic Chemicals 17,554          13,376          31.2          2.1             1.9             

8 Oil Seeds and Oleaginous Fruit;Misc Grains 16,107          13,255          21.5          2.0             1.9             

9 Tea & Coffee 13,289          12,080          10.0          1.6             1.7             

10 Rubber Products 12,467          11,225          11.1          1.5             1.6             

11 Paper & Paperboard 12,094          9,980           21.2          1.5             1.4             

12 Articles of Iron and Steel 9,737            9,836           -1.0            1.2             1.4             

13 Misc. Chemical Products 8,775            7,993           9.8            1.1             1.1             

14 Aluminium and Articles 7,274            5,921           22.9          0.9             0.8             

15 Optical, photographic, cinematographic 7,005            5,131           36.5          0.8             0.7             

Sub-Total 669,090       557,643      20.0          81.2           79.4           

Others 155,243        145,087        7.0            18.8            20.6            

Grand Total (Gross) 824,333       702,730      17.3          100.0         100.0         

Refunds 114              165              -30.9          0.0            

Grand Total (Net) 824,219       702,565      17.3         

S. No. Description 2017-18 2016-17

Growth 

(%)
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(Rs. in Million)

% share in CD

2017-18 2016-17

1 Vehicles (Non-Railway) 97,094          78,313          24.0          15.6            15.4            

2 POL Products 70,650          60,921          16.0          11.3            12.0            

3 Iron and Steel 41,442          33,227          24.7          6.7             6.5             

4 Machinery and Mechanical Appliances 38,985          35,628          9.4            6.3             7.0             

5 Electrical Machinery 30,931          26,093          18.5          5.0             5.1             

6 Edible Oil 28,205          24,944          13.1          4.5             4.9             

7 Plastic Resins etc. 21,793          17,042          27.9          3.5             3.4             

8 Ceramic Products 12,188          7,656           59.2          2.0             1.5             

9 Articles of Iron and Steel 11,824          11,613          1.8            1.9             2.3             

10 Paper & Paperboard 11,738          9,591           22.4          1.9             1.9             

11 Rubber Products 11,723          8,000           75.1          1.9             1.6             

12 Textile Materials 10,072          8,356           20.5          1.6             1.6             

13 Dairy products 9,048            8,016           39.9          1.5             1.6             

14 Tea & Coffee 8,353            7,351           13.6          1.3             1.4             

15 Edible fruit and nuts 7,975            7,751           2.9            1.3             1.5             

Sub-Total 412,021       344,502     

19.6

66.1           67.8           

Others 211,103        163,366        29.2 33.9            32.2            

Gross 623,124       507,868      22.7 100.0         100.0         

Refunds/Rebates 14,751          11,095          33.0

Net 608,373       496,773      22.5

S. No. Description 2017-18 2016-17

Growth

(%)
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(Rs. in Million)

% share in Total

2017-18 2016-17

1 Cigarettes 67,139          66,324          1.2            31.4            33.5            

2 Cement 53,960          36,820          46.6          25.3            18.6            

3 Services 44,860          46,971          -4.5            21.0            23.7            

4 Beverages & Concentrates 22,349          22,457          -0.5            10.5            11.3            

5 Natural Gas 10,660          11,295          -5.6            5.0             5.7             

Sub-Total 198,968       183,867      8.2            93.2           92.9           

Share (%) in Total 93.2             92.9             - - -

Others 14,531          14,046          3.5            6.8             7.1             

Gross 213,499       197,913      7.9            100.0         100.0         

Refunds/Rebates 6                  2                 200.0        

Net 213,493       197,911      7.9

S. No. Description 2017-18 2016-17

Growth

(%)
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Graph 1: Trend of Direct Tax Collection
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